THE RIKEN LINEAR ACCELERATOR - CYCLOTRON SYSTEM
H. KAIHTSUBO
The Institute of Physical and Chemical Research
Wako-shi, Saitama 351, Japan
Summary
Present status of the RIKEN linear accelerator­
cyclotron system is reported. The first injector is
a variable-frequency linear accelerator which was com­

harmonic number from 9 to 10 or 11 without changing
the frequency of both RILAC and SSC. This means that
even if we narrow the frequency range we can cover the
same energy range as in the case that the frequency
range is from 17 to 45 MHz. Thus we finally atopt the
frequency range from 20 to 45 MHz for the RF system of
the SSC.
Beam lines of the RILAC and the SSC are not in
the same level and difference in height is 12 ml ).
The beam from the RILAC should be transported horizon­
tally as well as vertically by about 40 m. Matching
of the beam emittance in six dimensions to the accep­
tance of the SSC is realized by the transport system
between the RILAC and the SSC3).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0257 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 257
Table 2.Principal Parameters of RIKEN SSC
Number of Sector Magnets 4
Sector Angle
Gap Width

Fig.l A Plan View of RIKEN SSC
shape . A flange for a vacuum chamber is welded on the
pole side. Twenty nine trim coils are directly mount­
ed on the pole face. Each of trim coils is made of
copper plate of 6 mm thick and has a curved shape
along the equilibrium orbit. Its radial width and
position were determined from the optimization calcu­
lations using the field distribution calcualted by
TRIM code4). A hollow conductor is welded to the
copper plate to feed DC current and cooling water. For
narrow trim coils, only hollow conductors with curved
shape are used. Both copper plate and hollow conductor
Fig. 2. A photograph of the sector magnets which are
under installation in the cyclotron vault.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
258 CH1996-3/84/0000-0258 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
A
r-_------T-rim Coil s ~ __ ~ ~ __ .--
Fig. 3 Mounting of trim coils on
the pole face

travelling distance of the box is 0.7 m. RF power
will be feeded through a coupler. Fine tuning of the
frequency can be done using a trimmer. The trimmer
.1
Fig.S
Dee
Stem
Coupler
Vacuum Pump
(2) Movable Box
(4) Cryopanel
(6) Trimmer
A bird's-eye view of the RF Resonator
for the SSC
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0259 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 259
and the coupler are inserted from the backside. The
backside plate is made of copper cladded stainless
steel and has many small holes for evacuation. Behind
the plate is a vacuum chamber of the resonator and

----·--~~:flli
6)
7)
2)
(1) Plate stub,8l~ (2) Movable short
(3) Impeadance matching capacitor
(4) Feeder line (5) Plate DC blocking capacitor
(6) Screen bypass capacitor
(7) Cathod bypass capacitor (8) Tube
(9) Neutralization electrode
(10) Grid tuning coaxial line, 74~, 0.9m
(11) Grid tuning capacitor (12) Input
Fig. 8 Cross-sectional view of the power
amplifier stage
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
260 CH1996-3/84/0000-0260 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
plate and the grid in the tube gave serious instabi­
lity at high frequency. A method to neutrize this
effect was developed 7 )
5. Vacuum System

4) Automatic alarm to the control computer at an
apparatus failure. These intelligent interface modules
can control the devices locally and ensure high speed
sequential control and measurements without any aid of
the control computer.
The CIM consisits of CPU, ROM and RAM commonly
connected to the internal bus. Programs for monitor
and various tasks are stored in ROM whereas apparatus
information and data are stored in RAM. Programs and
data downloaded from the control computer are also
stored in RAM. The CIM can be linked with sixteen
DIM's.
The DIM has also CPU, RAM and ROM which are
connected to the common bus inside the DIM.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0261 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 261
In addition it has sixteen output ports buffered by
resistered and sixteen input ports with gates. These
input and output ports are connected directly with
devices to be controled or through optional elements

I. Yokoyama, M. Hara, I. Takeshita and Y. Chiba,
this Conference
7. S. Kohara and T. Fujisawa, RIKEN Accel. Prog.
Report ~ (1982) 173
8. S. Nakajima, K. Ikegami, Y. Oikawa and I.
Takeshita, Proc. 4th Symp. on Accelerator Science
and Technology, Saitama (1982) 203
9. K. Ikegami, S. Nakajima, Y. Oikawa, Y. Ishibe,
H. Ohyama, Y. Sakamoto, S. Motonaga and H.
Kamitsubo, Sci. Papers I.P.C.R.(RIKEN) 77 (1983)78
10. K. Shimizu, T. Wada, J. Fujita and I. Yokoyama,
this Conference
11. T. Inamura, N. Kishida, H. Saito and M. Watanabe,
Sci. Papers I.P.C.R.(RlKEN) 75 (1981) 326
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
262 CH1996-3/84/0000-0262 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE